Date of Imposition of Sentence: 11/15/2021 

/s/ Robert J. Conrad, Jr.  

United States District Judge 

Date: November 18, 2021 

IMPRISONMENT 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody 

of the United States Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned 

for a term of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT (188) 

MONTHS ON COUNT 5, ONE HUNDRED TWENTY 

(120) MONTHS ON COUNT 7, ALL SUCH TERMS 

TO BE SERVED CONCURRENTLY. 

◼ The Court makes the following recommendations 

to the Bureau of Prisons: 

1. Placed in FCI Edgefield or Bennettsville, con-

sistent with the needs of BOP.

[...]

applies to defendant; 

b. The amount of mixture and substance 

containing a detectable amount of Cocaine, 

a Schedule II controlled substance that was 

known to or reasonably foreseeable by the 

defendant (including relevant conduct) was 

approximately one-hundred-fifteen (115) 

grams of Cocaine Base (Crack Cocaine); and 

The amount of mixture and substance con-

taining a detectable amount of Oxycodone, a 

Schedule II controlled substance that was 

known to or reasonably foreseeable by the 

defendant (including relevant conduct) was